trade and bills receivable, lease receivables, restricted bank
deposits, cash and cash equivalents and trade and bills
payable, interest-bearing borrowings which arise directly from
its operations. The Group has other financial assets and
liabilities such as deposits and other receivables, and other
payables and accruals. The main purpose of these financial
instruments is to raise finance for the Group’s operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments
are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk and
liquidity risk. The Group does not hold or issue derivative
financial instruments either for hedging or for trading
purposes. The board reviews and agrees policies for
managing each of the risks which are summarised below:

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest
rates relates primarily to its interest-bearing bank loan and
other borrowings. The Group does not use derivative financial
instruments to hedge its interest rate risk. With all other
variable held constant, the Group’s profit after tax and equity
is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as
follows:

Increase/(decrease) on
profit after tax and equity

除稅後盈利及權益增加╱（減少）

2024 2023
2024年 2023年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Decrease by 25 basis points 減少25個基點 17,088 18,571
Increase by 25 basis points 增加25個基點 (17,088) (18,571)

260 DaZhong Public Utilities Annual Report 2024

31 December 2024 2024年12月31日

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

49. 金融風險（續）

外幣風險

本集團的業務位於中國，而大多數交易
以人民幣進行。本集團大部分資產及負
債均以人民幣計值。本集團並無對沖其
外幣匯率風險。

下表顯示於各年度末，在所有其他變量
保持不變的情況下，人民幣兌美元、人
民幣兌港元及人民幣兌越南盾匯率對本
集團除稅後盈利及權益合理可能變動的
敏感度。

信貸風險

本集團僅與獲認可及信譽良好之第三方
交易。本集團政策為所有欲按信貸期進
行交易之客戶均須通過信譽核准程序。
此外，按持續性基準監控應收賬款結
餘；因此，本集團的壞賬承擔並不重大。

當由於經濟、行業或地區因素變動而對
交易對方群體產生類似的影響，且其合
計信貸風險就本集團的全部信貸風險承
擔而言乃屬重大，便會出現信貸風險集
中。

49. FINANCIAL RISK (Continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s businesses are located in the PRC and the
majority of transactions are conducted in RMB. Most of the
Group’s assets and liabilities are denominated in RMB. The
Group has not hedged its foreign exchange rate risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of
each of the year to a reasonably possible change in the
RMB/USD, RMB/HKD and RMB/VND exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax
and equity.

Increase/(decrease) on
profit after tax and equity

除稅後盈利及權益增加╱（減少）

2024 2023
2024年 2023年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB/USD 人民幣兌美元
Strengthened 5% 升值5% (78,043) (74,078)
Weakened 5% 貶值5% 78,043 74,078

RMB/HKD 人民幣兌港元
Strengthened 5% 升值5% (7,981) (5,739)
Weakened 5% 貶值5% 7,981 5,739

RMB/VND 人民幣兌越南盾
Strengthened 5% 升值5% (95) (105)
Weakened 5% 貶值5% 95 105

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third
parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish
to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification
procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on
an ongoing basis; therefore, the Group’s exposure to bad
debts is not significant.

Concentrations of credit risk exist when changes in economic,
industrial or geographic factors similarly affect groups of
counterparties whose aggregate credit exposure is significant
in relation to the Group’s total credit exposure.

261大眾公用 2024年年報